and other loans (859,498,254) (16,923,998) (525,052,156) (43,607,918) (422,120) (1,445,504,446)

(870,237,933) (16,923,998) (664,568,182) (136,300,675) (422,120) (1,688,452,908)

319,707,831 43,355,217 166,380,129 (13,313,438) 8,061,592 524,191,331

217FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the balance of the heading “Investments at amortized cost” includes the
values of mAOA 47,039,858 and mAOA 60,279,215, respectively, related to Treasury Bonds in domestic currency
indexed to the United States Dollar.

As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the balance of the heading “Customer resources and other loans” includes
the values of mAOA 16,746,969 and mAOA 16,923,998, respectively, related to term deposits of Customers, in
domestic currency indexed to the United States Dollar.

Both of the aforesaid operations are indexed to the purchase Kz/USD exchange rate of Banco Nacional de Angola
and, therefore, are subject to exchange rate adjustment.

As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the impact on the book value of financial instruments sensitive to exchange
rate risk of parallel shifts in reference exchange rate curves of 5%, 10% and 20%, respectively, is detailed as
follows:

(In mAOA)

31/12/2024

-20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%

Currency

United States Dollars 18,223,253 9,111,627 4,555,813 (4,555,813) (9,111,627) (18,223,253)

Euros 30,157 15,078 7,539 (7,539) (15,078) (30,157)

Other currencies 2,837,134 1,418,567 709,283 (709,283) (1,418,567) (2,837,134)

21,090,544 10,545,272 5,272,635 (5,272,635) (10,545,272) (21,090,544)

(In mAOA)

31/12/2023

-20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%

Currency

United States Dollars 29,872,945 14,936,473 7,468,236 (7,468,236) (14,936,473) (29,872,945)

Euros (3,092,574) (1,546,287) (773,144) 773,144 1,546,287 3,092,574

Other currencies 1,614,017 807,009 403,504 (403,504) (807,009) (1,614,017)

28,394,388 14,197,195 7,098,596 (7,098,596) (14,197,195) (28,394,388)

The impact of exchange rate variations on Treasury Bonds and on term deposits indexed to the United States
Dollar is reflected in the line “United States Dollars”.

218 ANNUAL REPORT '24

Interest rate risk

As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the financial instruments, excluding interest and loans overdue, by exposure
to exchange rate risk, is detailed as follows:

(In mAOA)

31/12/2024

Exposure to Not subject to
interest rate risk Total

Fixed rate Variable rate

Assets

Cash and deposits
at central banks - - 385,837,275 385,837,275

Deposits at other
credit institutions - - 198,879,092 198,879,092

[…]

institutions

193,044,173 81,002,834 23,709,228 11,152,664 - - - 308,908,899

Investments
at amortized cost

4,999,995 84,090,208 38,531,598 90,697,150 174,164,516 153,888,198 - 546,371,665

Loans to Customers 38,295,643 10,697,758 37,492,226 32,370,727 107,188,063 128,665,093 284,252,055 638,961,565

236,339,811 175,790,800 99,733,052 134,220,541 281,352,579 282,553,291 284,252,055 1,494,242,129

Liabilities

Resources from
central banks
and oth-er credit
institutions

(13,345,442) - - - - - - (13,345,442)

Customer resources
and other loans

(173,052,032) (294,632,672) (173,448,250) (131,950,828) (3,317,996) (1,800) (1,141) (776,404,719)

(186,397,474) (294,632,672) (173,448,250) (131,950,828) (3,317,996) (1,800) (1,141) (789,750,161)

49,942,337 (118,841,872) (73,715,198) 2,269,713 278,034,583 282,551,491 284,250,914 704,491,968

221FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the impact on the fair value of financial instruments sensitive to exchange
rate risk of parallel shifts in reference interest rate curves of 50, 100 and 200 basis points (“bp”), respectively, is
demonstrated in the following tables:

(In mAOA)

31/12/2024

Interest rate variation

-200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

Assets

Investments at central
banks and other credit
institutions

439,163 219,581 109,791 (109,791) (219,581) (439,163)

Investments
at amortized cost 18,923,728 9,461,864 4,730,932 (4,730,932) (9,461,864) (18,923,728)

Loans to Customers 59,346,209 29,673,104 15,864,233 (15,864,233) (29,673,104) (59,346,209)

78,709,100 39,354,549 20,704,956 (20,704,956) (39,354,549) (78,709,100)

Liabilities

Customer resources
and other loans (5,037,781) (2,518,890) (1,259,445) 1,259,445 2,518,890 5,037,781

(5,037,781) (2,518,890) (1,259,445) 1,259,445 2,518,890 5,037,781

73,671,319 36,835,659 19,445,511 (19,445,511) (36,835,659) (73,671,319)

(In mAOA)

31/12/2023

Interest rate variation

-200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

Assets

Investments at central
banks and other credit
institutions

751,679 375,840 187,920 (187,920) (375,840) (751,679)

Investments
at amortized cost 20,044,988 10,022,494 5,011,247 (5,011,247) (10,022,494) (20,044,988)

Loans to Customers 49,172,371 24,586,185 12,293,093 (12,293,093) (24,586,185) (49,172,371)

69,969,038 34,984,519 17,492,260 (17,492,260) (34,984,519) (69,969,038)

Liabilities

Resources from central
banks and other credit
institutions

(174,901) (87,451) (43,725) 43,725 87,451 174,901

Customer resources
and other loans (4,892,539) (2,446,269) (1,223,135) 1,223,135 2,446,269 4,892,539

(5,067,440) (2,533,720) (1,266,860) 1,266,860 2,533,720 5,067,440

64,901,598 32,450,799 16,225,400 (16,225,400) (32,450,799) (64,901,598)

For the preparation of these tables, the Bank used the methodology and assumptions described in
Banco Nacional de Angola Notice No. 08/2021 of 5 July.

222 ANNUAL REPORT '24

28. Segmental reporting

In order to ensure compliance with the requirements of IFRS 8 – Operating Segments (“IFRS 8”), the Bank adopted
the following business segments:

•	 Trading and sales: comprise the banking activity related to the management of its own portfolio of securities,
monetary market and foreign exchange operations, reception and transmission of orders in relation to one or more
financial instruments and execution of orders on account of Customers;